

## RESOLUTION OF THE CONNECTICUT METROPOLITAN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE REGIONAL SERVICES GRANT

#### **Bridgeport, Connecticut**

I, Vicki Tesoro, Secretary of the Connecticut Metropolitan Council of Governments, an organization (the "Organization") existing under the laws of the State of Connecticut, certify that the following are true and complete resolutions which were adopted at a duly called and held meeting of the governing body of the Connecticut Metropolitan Council of Governments on 6/24/2021, and that such resolutions have not been amended or modified and continue to be in full force and effect:

**RESOLVED**, that the Organization execute and deliver to the State of Connecticut a draft Notice of Grant Award (the "Agreement") in the amount of \$403,000 for the 2022 Regional Services Grant.

**RESOLVED**, that Mr. Matthew Fulda, as Executive Director of the Organization, is directed to execute and deliver the Agreement on behalf of the Organization and to do all things necessary or appropriate to carry out the terms of the Agreement, including executing and delivering all agreements and documents contemplated by the Agreement.

I further certify that Mr. Matthew Fulda now holds the office of Executive Director and that he/she has held that office since 5/24/2017.

I am signing this certificate on 6/24/2021.

	_, Secretary	
Signature		
Vicki Tesoro MetroCOG Secretary		SEAL



## RESOLUTION OF THE CONNECTICUT METROPOLITAN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS AUTHORIZING THE RANKING OF PLANNING STUDY PROPOSALS

#### **Bridgeport, Connecticut**

I certify that the following is a true copy of the vote of the Connecticut Metropolitan Council of Governments on June 24<sup>th</sup>, 2021, Bridgeport, Connecticut, a quorum being present:

**WHEREAS**, the Council approves the ranking of corridor planning study proposals as indicated below:

- 1 City of Bridgeport: Fairfield Avenue/Brewster Street, Black Rock Neighborhood Corridor Study.
- <u>2</u> Town of Stratford: Lordship Boulevard & Honeyspot Road Corridor Study.

**RESOLVED,** that the Council authorizes the submission of this ranking to the Connecticut Department of Transportation.

The Secretary is authorized to impress the seal of the Connecticut Metropolitan Council of Governments on any such documents, amendments, rescission, or revision.

Agency:	Connecticut 1	Metropolita	nn Council o	f Government
Secretary	/			
MetroCC	OG Secretary			
A CENC	VCEAL			



# RESOLUTION OF THE CONNECTICUT METROPOLITAN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS, EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

### **Bridgeport, Connecticut**

I certify that the following is a true copy of the vote of the Connecticut Metropolitan Council of Governments on June 24, 2021, Bridgeport, Connecticut, a quorum being present:

**WHEREAS**, the Connecticut Metropolitan Council of Governments (MetroCOG) bylaws provide for an Educational Assistance Program;

**WHEREAS**, Mr. Devin Clarke has been employed by MetroCOG as a full-time, Regional Planner since March 2019 and was approved to participate in the Educational Assistance Program at the June 25<sup>th</sup>, 2020 board meeting;

**WHEREAS**, Mr. Clarke is currently pursuing a degree through the educational assistance program;

**AND WHEREAS,** the Executive Director has determined that Mr. Clarke's coursework continues to qualify for the program, and that the agency's budget can provide for educational assistance;

RESOLVED, that the Council adopts a resolution	by a vote of	to	to				
approve Mr. Clarke's continued participation in the	MetroCOG Education	al Assistance	Program.				
The Secretary is authorized to impress the seal of the Connecticut Metropolitan Council of Governments on any such documents, amendments, rescission, or revision.							
Agency: Connecticut Metropolitan Council of Governments							
Secretary	DATE:						

First Selectman Vicki Tesoro MetroCOG Secretary

AGENCY SEAL